

No. 22-119

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

ELEGANT MASSAGE, LLC D/B/A LIGHT STREAM SPA, on behalf of itself
and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY AND
STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia
No. 2:20-cv-00265 (Hon. Raymond A. Jackson)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

H. Sherman Joyce	Steven P. Lehotsky	Katherine C. Yarger
Lauren Sheets Jarrell	Scott A. Keller	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION	Jeremy Evan Maltz LEHOTSKY KELLER	LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP 700 Colorado Blvd. Suite 407
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW Suite 400 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 682-1163	LLP 200 Massachusetts Ave. NW Washington, DC 20001 (512) 693-8350	Denver, CO 80206 (303) 717-4749 katie@lehotskykeller.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	5
I. The district court’s manifestly erroneous application of Rule 23’s stringent requirements deserves this Court’s review because it would allow class certification in countless cases involving nothing more than standardized contracts.	5
II. This case deserves the Court’s attention because improperly certified class actions pose enormous consequences for American businesses, their employees, and their customers.	12
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7
<i>Am. Gen. Life & Acc. Ins. Co. v. Wood</i> , 429 F.3d 83 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12, 14
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	6, 7
<i>Coopers Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	13
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 433006 (E.D. Va. Feb. 11, 2022)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 360 (E.D. Va. 2020)	10
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014).....	3, 9

<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	7, 10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	7
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	4, 6, 7, 10
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4
Other Authorities	
2020 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey, https://bit.ly/2WDSTEP	13, 14
American Tort Reform Association, Economic Impact Report Analyzes Excessive Tort Costs on State Economies (Oct. 15, 2018), https://bit.ly/3K1Ndrq	5, 14
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (Dec. 2010).....	13
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973).....	12
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Action Accountability: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in Representative Litigation</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 370 (2000).....	6

Stephen B. Burbank, *The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 in Historical Context: A Preliminary View*, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1439 (2008)6

The Perryman Group, *Economic Benefits of Tort Reform* (Dec. 2021), <https://bit.ly/3htpkNe>.....14
